

Listed on 04.03.2016  
Ld. Registrar's Court No. 1  
Item No. 87

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2060-2061 OF 2012 AND 479 OF 2013**

The Madras Port Trust  
Diploma Engineers Association Etc. ...Appellants

versus

The Madras Port Trust  
Part Time Degree Engineers'  
Association & Ors. Etc. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 6th January, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

**"C.A. Nos. 2060/2012 and 479/2013**  
**Service is complete.**

**C.A. No. 2061/2012**

The Ld. Advocate, Ms. Movita has entered appearance for respondent Nos.7, 10, 13 and 21. She seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

Await service of the remaining unserved respondents.

List again on 4.3.2016."

It is submitted that Ms. Movita, Advocate for respondent Nos. 7, 10, 13 and 21 has not filed counter affidavit on behalf of the respondent so far.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2060 OF 2012 AND 479 OF 2011**

Service of notice is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2061 OF 2012**

It is submitted that there are forty nine respondents Respondent Nos. 3, 7, 10, 13 and 21 are represented by Ms. Movita, Advocate. Certificate of service have been received in respect of respondent Nos. 4, 5, 8, 15 to 17, 19, 20, 22 to 42, 44, 46 to 49 from the High Court of Madras.

It is further submitted that certificate of service have been received in respect of remain unserved respondents from the High Court of Madras with various remarks, which has been tabulated as under:-

S. No.	Respondent No.	Ramarks
1.	R-1	Notice returned for want of correct address.
2.	R-2	Reported dead.
3.	R-6	Not residing on the given address.
4.	R-9	There is no such person by the name Mr. S. Pandian on the given address.
5.	R-11	Vacated the premises.
6.	R-12	Attempts were made to serve the notice on different dates, but the respondent has gone out of station and return date is not known.
7.	R-14	Premised is found locked. Attempts were made on different occassions to serve the notice, still unserved.
8.	R-18	Premises vacated.
9.	R-43	Retired from service.
10.	R-45	Respondent could not be traced out since address is incorrect.

Service in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 6, 9, 11, 12, 14, 18, 43 and 45 is incomplete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 3rd day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate  
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate  
Mr. S. Thananjayan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR