

Listed on :8.9.2016  
Ld. Registrar's  
Court No. :01  
Item No. :77

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2060-2061 OF 2012 AND 479 OF 2013**

The Madras Port Trust  
Diploma Engineers Association Etc. ...Appellants

versus

The Madras Port Trust  
Part Time Degree Engineers'  
Association & Ors. Etc. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 4th July, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

**"C.A. No. 2060-2061/2012**

Application for substitution of the legal representatives of the deceased respondent No.2 is pending in the Chamber Pool.

Respondent Nos.1, 6, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 39, 42, 43, 44, 45 and 46 are duly represented. Four weeks' time is granted to the said respondents for filing counter affidavit.

None appears for the remaining respondents, despite due service.

**C.A. No. 479/2013**

Service is complete but none has entered appearance. Registry to submit report regarding filing of counter affidavit by the appearing respondents.

List again on 8.9.2016. "

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS.2060-2061 OF 2012**

It is submitted that application for substitution of legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 2 was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 11th August, 2016, when His Lordship pleased to allow the application for substitution. Accordingly, cause title has been amended.

...2/-

It is further submitted that counter affidavit in respect of respondent Nos. 1, 6, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 39, 42, 43, 44, 45 and 46 has not been filed so far.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 479 OF 2011**

It is submitted that there is sole respondent, who is represented by Mr. S. Thananjayan, Advocate.

Service of notice is complete.

It is further submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed statement of cases and in terms of Order XIX Rule 32(2) Supreme Court Rules, 2013, and its proviso, where the parties do not file statement of cases within the time prescribed, it shall be presumed that the parties do not desire to file statement of cases and they have adopted list of dates/synopsis as statement of cases.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 7th day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate  
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate  
Mr. S. Thananjayan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk