

Listed on. 2.5.2017  
Court No. 13  
Item No.129

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2060-2061 OF 2012**

The Madras Port Trust  
Diploma Engineers Association ...Appellant

versus

The Madras Port Trust  
Part Time Degree Engineers'  
Association & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

Interlocutory application No. 7-8 were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24th April, 2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Post for hearing on 02.05.2017.  
I.A.Nos.7-8 of 2017 are accordingly disposed of."**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2060 OF 2012**

It is submitted that there are two respondents. Respondent No. 1 represented by Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate and Mr. S. Thanjayan, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2.

Service of notice is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2061 OF 2012**

It is submitted that there are four Respondents and Ms. Movita, Advocate has filed Vakalatama and memo of appearance in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9-16, 18, 21, 31, 39, 42-46. Respondent No. 47 is represented by Mr. S. Thananjayan, Advocate. Certificate of service has been received from the High Court of Madras in respect of Respondent Nos. 4, 5, 8, 17, 19, 20, 22 to 30, 32 to 41, 48 and 49.

Service in both the matters is complete.

It is further submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed statement of case.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Respondent nos. 1 and 2 in C.A. No. 2060 of 2012 are duly represented.**

**Represented nos. 1,3, 6, 7, 9 to 16, 18, 21, 31, 39 and 42 to 46 and Lrs. Of deceased respondent no. 2 are also duly represented in C.A. No. 2061 of 2012.**

**None appears for remaining respondents despite due service.**

**As such, process for listing before Hon'ble Court as per Rules."**

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 26th day of April, 2017.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO: Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate  
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate  
Mr. S. Thananjayan, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

vk